Message from the Chairman

I am very pleased to present this summary of the
activities of the Securities and Exchange Surveillance
Commission (SESC).

In accordance with the law, the SESC describes its
activities in an annual report. This English-language
publication is intended to familiarize readers with the
SESC by outlining its activities, including its organiza-
tion and the background of its establishment. It is based
on the Japanese-language annual report for the period
from July 1, 1995, to June 30, 1996 (SESC year 1995),
which was released in October 1996.

The SESC was established on July 20, 1992, as an
independent agency charged with ensuring fair securi-
ties and financial futures transactions, thus maintain-
ing the confidence of investors in these markets.

The SESC is an organization based on a council
system comprising a chairperson and two commission-
ers. Commission members are appointed by the Min-
ister of Finance with the approval of the Diet, but the
chairperson and commissioners implement their
authority independently. In addition to an Executive

Bureau, which carries out the SESC’s regular operating
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functions, the organization includes regional offices
that primarily conduct inspections of local securities
companies.

With this organization, the SESC implements
investigations of criminal cases of violating the fairness
of transactions, inspections of securities companies
and other institutions, and regular s1.\1rveillance of secu-~

rities markets. Through these activities, the SESC aims

to ensure market fairness and transparency, and con-
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tribute to the sound functioning of securities markets in
Japan.

Specifically, based on provisions in the Securities
and Exchange Law (SEL) and related legislation, the
SESC has three main functions: (1) investigations of
criminal offenses, which comprise non-compulsory
investigations (inquiring, inspecting and provisional
holding), and compulsory investigations (visiting,
searching and seizing with legal warrants); (2) on-site
inspections of securities companies to supervise com-
pliance with laws and regulations on the maintenance
of transaction fairness; and (3) daily market surveil-
lance of securities transactions based on information
and reports from securities companies and self-regula-
tory organizations (SROs).

In addition, in accordance with the globalization of
securities transactions and in view of the growing
importance of international cooperation and cross-

border law enforcement collaboration to ensure fair-
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ness in securities markets in Japan, in October 1993 the
SESC joined the International Organization of Securi-
ties Commissions (I0SCO) as an associate member.
Also, the SESC actively participates in bilateral and
multilateral meetings of foreign regulatory authorities
together with the Securities Bureau of the Ministry of
Finance. Through these activities, we will continue to
actively exchange opinions and information.

It is my sincere hope that this report will facilitate
public understanding of the SESC and the importance

of its activities in securities markets.

Toshihiro Mizuhara
Chairman
Securities and Exchange Surveillance Commission

November 1996



Summary

The SESC’s activities in SESC year 1995 (July 1, 1995,
to June 30, 1996) are detailed throughout this report.
Following are summaties of investigations of criminal
offenses, inspections and market surveillance activities

conducted during this year.

1. Investigations of criminal offenses

With respect to investigations of criminal offenses, one
compulsory investigation was conducted on suspicion
of “circulating rumors” in relation to an article in the
monthly magazine Gamble Taitei. In addition, one
accusation of criminal offense, related to loss compen-
sation, was made to the public prosecutor’s office
under the Securities and Exchange Law (SEL).

As a result, since its establishment investigations by
the SESC have resulted in a total of six accusations: one
on the charge of market manipulation, one on the
charge of submitting a securities report containing
falsified information, two on charges of insider trading,
one on the charge of circulating rumors, and one on the

charge of loss compensation.

2. Inspections

Securities companies, financial institutions licensed to
provide securities services, and other related organiza-
tions, such as self-regulatory organizations (SROs), are
subject to SESC inspections. During SESC year 1995,
inspections were commenced at 84 domestic and two
foreign securities companies, and 10 financial institu-
tions.

As a result, since its establishment the SESC has
conducted a total of 320 inspections of domestic secu-
rities companies. This means that the SESC has under-
taken inspections of all domestic securities companies,
and has begun a second round of inspections. In
addition, since its establishment the SESC has con-
ducted inspections of 22 foreign securities companies
and 45 financial institutions.

In conducting inspections, the SESC prioritizes
such matters as compliance with transaction rules,
sales practices and internal control systems.

Based on its inspections, the SESC found the follow-

ing facts: () failure 1o comply with transaction laws,
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regulations and self-regulatory rules regarding bucket-
ing (see page 9); ) improper investment practices
related to aggressive solicitation for sales of convertible
bonds and foreign securities that disregard the
attributes of customers; and @) deficiencies in internal
control System and insufficient awareness among cor-
porate directors regarding failure to comply with trans-
action laws and regulations.

The SESC sent recommendations to the Minister of
Finance to take appropriate measures against two secu-
rities companies and nine directors and/or employees,
based on grave legal and regulatory violations related to

the above points.

3. Market surveillance

In SESC year 1995, the SESC conducted surveillance
activities in 215 cases, including 158 of suspected
manipulation, 54 of insider trading and three related to
other matters. Since its establishment, the SESC has
carried out surveillance activities in 797 cases, includ-
ing 585 of suspected manipulation, 178 of insider

trading and 34 related to other matters.
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In conducting its market surveillance activities, the
SESC places great importance on how securities com-
panies take part in specific securities transactions and
whether said securities transactions violate the SEL and
its regulations, and whether SROs are properly per-
forming their functions to monitor market activities.

In the year under review, the SESC stepped up the
number of surveillance cases, due to numerous
instances of sudden stock price rises in the wake of
general market recovery. Cases of surveillance related
to manipulation included issues for which prices surged
suddenly and trading was conspicuous by specific
agents, as well as on stocks that fluctuated significantly
at the end of the fiscal term. Regarding insider trading,
the issuing of new stocks, amendments of expected
business results by the issuing company, and damages
caused by business operations, stock splits and merg-
ers announced to cause significant fluctuations in stock
prices became the center of surveillance attention as the
decisions of investors were possibly influenced consid-

erably.



Investigations and Accusations of Criminal Offenses

L. Outline

1. Significance of and authority for investigations
of criminal offenses

The authority for investigation of criminal offenses was
created especially for the SESC at its establishment.
With this authority, the SESC traces illegal actions
violating laws and regulations, then calls for criminal
prosecution by making formal accusations. This
authority was created to ensure market fairness and
soundness, as well as to protect investors.

Investigations of criminal offenses are carried out by
SESC staff by i;heir particular authority under the SEL,
the Law on Foreign Securities Firms (LFSF) and the
Financial Futures Trading Law (FFTL), while inspec-
tions against securities companies and other related
financial institutions are conducted under the author-
ity delegated by the Minister of Finance. The SESC’s
authority is not limited to securities companies, but
includes all parties involved in securities transactions,
including investors themselves.

Specifically, the SESC may conduct noncompulsory
investigations of criminal offenses (SEL Article 210,
LFSF Article 38(2), FFTL Article 106), including mak-
ing inquiries of suspects and related parties, inspection

of materials in the possession of or left behind by

suspects, and the confiscation of materials supplied or
left behind by suspects. The SESC may also conduct
compulsory investigations with legal warrants (SEL
Article 211, LFSF Article 38(2), FFTL Article 107).
Such investigations include visiting and searching the

premises of suspects and seizing related evidence.

2. Scope of criminal offenses

The scope of criminal offenises covers those that violate
securities transaction fairness prescribed in the rel-
evant Cabinet Order (SEL Enforcement Order Article
38, LFSF Enforcement Order Article 17, FFTL Enforce-
ment Order Article 12). These mainly involve submis-
sion of securities reports with falsified information,
providing loss compensation and guarantees on secu-
rities transactions, and committing market manipula-
tion and insider trading.

The results of investigations are reported to the
SESC by the investigating SESC staff (SEL Article 223,
LFSF Article 38(2), FFTL Article 119). When con-
vinced of a suspect’s guilt, the SESC sends an accusa-
tion and delivers evidence seized during its investiga-
tions as well as lists of said evidence to public prosecu-
tors’ offices (SEL Article 226, LFSF Article 38(2), FFTL

Article 122).

Chapter 1 NI

Seceurities aud Fxcian 14 Surveillance Conmission



I1. Status of Accusations of Criminal Offenses

1. Investigations of criminal offenses

During SESC year 1995, a compulsory investigation—
including visiting and searching the premises of sus-
pects and related parties, and the seizure of evidence—
was conducted in March 1996 based on “circulation of
rumors” related to an article in the monthly magazine
Gamble Taitei while conducting other necessary inves-

tigations according to the authority described above.

2. Accusations

Based on investigation results, the SESC sent an accu-
sation to a public prosecutor’s office concerning a
possible SEL violation related to loss compensation.

This case is summarized below.

(Case)

On Decerﬁber 22, 1995, the SESC, concerning suspi-
cion of loss compensation, sent accusations against
suspects (one suspect securities company and eight
directors and three customers thereof) to the Tokyo
District Public Prosecutor’s Office for offenses under
the SEL (Article 50(3)1-2 “Prohibiting of loss compen-

sation™).
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Outline of facts

(1) Suspects A (securities company) and B (directors of
same company) and seven other suspects, with no
exceptional legal reason, compensated for customers’
losses incurred through securities trading and other
transactions. Furthermore, Suspect A, through op-
eration of its on-line terminals, undertook transactions
for its own account disguised as trading at the behest of
specific customers, in order to supplement customers’
property gains. The alleged violations were carried out
a total of more than 70 times, on behalf of more than 10
customers, between February 1993 and September
1994, resulting in property gains of approximately ¥67

million.

(2} Suspect C and two other suspects (customers of
Suspect A) opened accounts at a certain branch of
Suspect A to engage in securities trading and other
transactions and, with no exceptional legal reason,
contacted Suspects D and E (directors of Suspect A) to
request partial compensation for losses incurred through
legitimate securities trading. Through the method de-
scribed in (1) above, the said suspect customers re-
ceived property gains of approximately ¥20 million
between March 1993 anajune 1994 in a total of more

than 10 alleged violations,



Note: On February 14, 1996, one suspect company and five suspects received sumniary orders. As of June 30, 1996,
suspect individuals were charged with acts of loss compen- cases against the suspect company and one individual

sation in this case, and on February 19 four individual suspect were pending trial.
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Bl Chapter2 Recommendations

I. Qutline

According to the results of inspections and investiga-
tions of criminal offenses, as deemed necessary the
SESC can send recommendations to the Minister of
Finance for disciplinary actions or other appropriate
measures (hereafter referred to as “administrative dis-
ciplinary actions”) to ensure securities transaction fair-
ness (Ministry of Finance Establishment Law (MFEL)
Article 19(1)). Following are the major contents of

these recommendations classified by type:

(D For administrative disciplinary actions against
securities companies for legal violations; -

@ For administrative disciplinary actions against
SROs, such as securities dealers associations and stock
exchanges, that neglect to execute their authority and
take necessary actions in cases of violations by securi-
ties companies and financial institutions licensed to
provide securities services; and

{3) Recommendations that the Minister of Finance
instruct SROs to take appropriate measures when said
SROs neglect to execute their authority and take neces-
sary actions in cases of violations by securities compa-

nies and financial institutions.
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The Minister of Finance must respect recommenda-
tions made by the SESC, under the MFEL Article 19(2).
The SESC can also request the Minister of Finance to
report on actions taken based on its recommendations,
under MFEL Article 19(3).

After receiving recommendations for administra-
tive disciplinary actions, and based on the results of
inspections made by the SESC, the Minister of Finance
holds hearings with the parties involved and, when
deemed valid, takes appropriate actions, such as sus-
pending the operations of the accused corhpany.

Matters concerning the registration of sales repre-
sentatives, including administrative disciplinary
actions against sales representatives, have been del-
egated by the Minister of Finance to the Japan Securities
Dealers Association (JSDA). This association takes
administrative disciplinary actions in cases of illegal
sales activities by securities companies, When deemed
valid, the JSDA takes such measures as revoking sales
representative registrations and suspending operations
as sales representatives. These measures are taken after
hearings by the JSDA, which follow notifications by the

Minister of Finance and SESC Inspection results.



I1. Status of Recommendations and

Measures Taken

In the year under review, the SESC sent 10 recommen-
dations to the Minister of Finance for administrative
disciplinary actions against securities companies and
their directors and employees for grave legal violations
found during inspections and investigations of crimi-
nal offenses. These cases are detailed later in this report.

These 10 cases include nine in which the SESC sent
recommendations for administrative disciplinary
actions based on the results of inspections of securities
companies, and one based on the results of investiga-
tions of criminal offenses.

In response to the 10 recommendations, adminis-
trative disciplinary actions were taken against three
companies and 23 directors and employees thereof.
Related violations of legal regulations, by act and
content of wrongdoing, and administrative disciplin-
ary actions taken by the Minister of Finance, are as

follows:

Note: In cases where inspection of a single securities com-
pany or investigation of a single criminal offense reveals
multiple violations of the law, only one recommendation is
made. Therefore, the number of recommendations does not

reflect the number of legal violations.

(1) Companies and directors and employees thereof

in violation of laws and regulations

(1 Counter bucketing and bucketing

(Violation of SEL Articles 47 and 129(1))

Securities Company ] n}istakenly acquired stocks in
multiple companies over and above those for which it
was contracted by customers. Without undertaking
measures required by company regulations, on the
days the mistakes came to light Company ] solicited
customers to purchase the said stocks. When the
customers thus placed orders for the stocks, Company
J directly transferred listed stocks from its own account
instead of purchasing via stock exchanges,@alﬁo
directly transferred \specified unlisted stocks from its
own account, reporting these transactions as original

orders from customers (June 1994 to July 1995).

Administrative disciplinary action
Against the company: Suspension of accepting orders

for stock trading at Branch B (one day).

Note: Under SEL Article 47, it is illegal for a securities
company to dct as a principal and broker for the same
securities trading transaction, including a transaction in-
'volving unlisted securities, made on receipt of order from a

customer. Furthermore, under SEL Article 129 it is illegal |
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for a securities company/that has received an order for
securities trading on a securities market to become the other
party to such securities trading for its own account, and for
a securities company not to purchase via a securities
exchange or member thereof. Violations of SEL Article 47
are commonly referred to as “counter bucketing” and

violations of Article 129 as “bucketing”

(@ Purchase of securities for own account by gen-
eral underwriter during stabilization period
{Violation of Ministerial Ordinance 2(6), based on SEL
Article 50(1)6, which applies to LFSF Article 21(4))
Branch A of Securities Company D purchased and sold
stocks and convertible bonds of 38 companies in 99
separate transactions (May 1989 to February 1995)
during the stabilization period for its own account,
although such transactions did not come under “stable
transactions” or “correction of mistaken transactions”

as recognized by law.

Administrative disciplinary action
Against the company: Suspension of stock trading lor
own account at the Arbitrage Department of Branch A

(two days).
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Reference: Purchase of securities by general under-
writer for own account during stabilization period
Although general underwriters are allowed to engage in
stable transactions for their own accounts (see Note 1),
in order to comply with regulations related to stable
transactions, a ministerial ordinance provides that
unless such stable transactions be undertaken during
the stabilization period (see Note 2) according to
procedures specified under the SEL, or transactions are
made to correct order-related errors, trading for one’s

own account is prohibited (Ministerial Ordinance 2(6)).

Note 1: Stabilization transactions

In principle, it is illegal to act alone or jointly with others to
effect a series of trading in a security on a securities
exchange, or place or accept orders for such trading, with
the aim of pegging, fixing or stabilizing the market price of
such security, because it is recognized as market manipula-
tion. However, since it may be difficult to purchase or sell the
security due to temporary price fluctuations, transactions
during the stabilization period by underwriters are allowed,
to the extent that such transactions are effected in order to
guarantee smooth purchase or sale, and that such transac-
tions comply with SEL Articles 20 through 26 fSEL Article

159(3)).



Note 2 Table: Stabilization period

Issue decision date

Pricing date

Following day

Payment deadline

Subscription date

(® Supplementing customer profits through prop-
erty gains, in order to effect loss compensation
(Violations of SEL Article 50(3)1-3)

Securities Company G, through actions by 14 directors
and employees thereof, partially compensated for cus-
tomers’ losses incurred through securities trading and,
in order to supplement profits of said customers,
undertook stock trading for its own account disguised
as transactions effected through orders of said custom-
ers, thus producing property géins (May 1992 to

November 1994).

A&ministrative disciplinary action

Against the company: Suspension of stock trading for
own account (eight weeks), as well as:

» Suspension of accepting orders for stock trading at
Branch A (eight weeks);

» Suspension of accepting orders for stock trading at

«—Stabilization period—s

Branch D (two weeks);

+ Suspension of accepting orders for stock trading at
Branch B, Branch C and Branch E, as well as at Securi-
ties Company G's sales and institutional business divi-
sions (one week).

Against directors and employees:

+ Cancellation of operations as registered sales repre-
sentatives (seven persons);

* Suspension of operations as registered sales represen-

tatives (six persons; six months).

Notes:

1. Among the seven persons whose operations as sales
representatives were canceled, one person was also subject
to disciplinary action for a violation related to conclusion of
discretionary trading gccount transaction contracts,
described later in this chapter.

2. Among the 14 persons named in the SESC recommenda-
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tions, one person, who was not a registered sales represen-
tative, was subject to disciplinary action by the JSDA for

improper conduct.

(2) Directors aﬁd employees in violation of laws
and regulations |
(D Inducing customers by offering definitive pre-
dictions

{Violation of SEL Article 50{1)1)

A commission sales representative of Securities Com-
pany ] received a request from a large customer to
terminate transactions due to accumulated losses on
margin transactions and, concerned about the effect of
such termination on his commission income, made
definitive predictions to said customer that the price of
certain securities “will definitely rise,” thus inducing
said customer to make further purchases (September to

November 1991).

Administrative disciplinary action
Against the sales representative: Suspension of opera-

tions as registered sales representative (pending).

@ Conclusion of discretionary trading account

transaction contracts

(Violation of SEL Article 50(1)3)

Securities and Exchange Surveillance Commission

(a) A managing director of Securities Company B, who
was also division manager of the product division, had
difficulty contacting a customer due to the customer’s
business obligations. He therefore agreed on multiple
occasions with the customer to accept orders fﬁr secu-
rities trading transactions, including margin transac-
tions (January 1992 to February 1994). The nature of
the agreement gave the managing director discretion-
ary powers to decide, without customer consent, all
aspects of share trading transactions—whether to pur-
chase or sell, shares issued, number of shares and
prices—or part thereof. In this case, the managing
director acted on his own judgment based on a discre-
tionary trading account transaction contract. (Number
of transactions approximately 680; number of stocks
traded approximately 1.4 million.)

Furthermore, another managing director of Securi-
ties Company B, who was also sales manager at the
Tokyo sales office, had difficulty contacting a customer
due to the customer’s business obligations. He there-
fore agreed on multiple occasions with the customer to
accept orders for securities trading transactions,
including margin transactions (February 1993 to June
1996). The nature of the agreement gave the managing
director discretionary powers to decide, without cus-
tomer consent, all aspects of share trading transactions

—whether to purchase or sell, shares issued, number



of shares and prices—or part thereof. In this case, the
managing director acted on his own judgment based on
a discretionary trading account transaction contract.
(Number of transactions approximately 150; number

of stocks traded approximately 700,000.)

Administrative disciplinary action

Against managing director/product division manager:

Suspension of operations as registered sales represen-

tative (three months).

Against managing director/Tokyo sales office manager:
- Suspension of operations as registered sales represen-

tative (two weeks).

{b) A sales section chief of Branch A of Securities
Company C had difficulty in contacting a customer due
to the customer’s business obligations. He therefore

agreed with the customer to accept orders for securities

trading transactions (March 1993 to April 1995). The

nature of the agreement gave the section chief discre-
tionary powers to decide, with customer consent,
whether to purchase or sell, shares issued and number
of shares, but without customer consent on share
prices. In this case, the section chief acted on his own
judgment based on a discretionary trading account
transaction contract.(Number of transactions approxi-

mately 500; number of stocks traded appreximately

900,000.)

Administrative disciplinary action
Against the section chief: Suspension of operations as

registered sales representative {one month).

{c) A director and branch manager of Branch A of
Securities Company E, for the purpose of increasing a
certain customer’s profits and increasing his sales re-
sults ag?eed with said customer to accept orders for
stock and bond trading transactions, including margin
transactions (January 1992 to February 1995). The
nature of the agreement gave the director discretionary
powers to decide, without customer consent, whether
to purchase or sell, shares issued, number of shares and
share prices. In this case, the director acted on his own
judgment based on a discretionary trading account
transaction contract. (Number of transactions approxi-
mately 800; number of stocks traded approximately 2

million.)

Administrative disciplinary action
Against the director/branch manager: Suspension of
operations as registered sales representative (four

months).

(d) The deputy manager of the sales division of Branch
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A of Securities Company F had difficulty in contacting
a customer due to the customer’s business obligations.
He therefore agreed with the customer to accept orders
for margin transactions (March 1993 to January 1995).
The nature of the agreement gave the deputy manager
discretionary powers to decide, with customer con-
sent, whether to purchase or sell and shares issued, but
without customer consent on number of shares and
share prices. In this case, the deputy manager acted on
his own judgment based on a discretionary trading
account transaction contract. (Number of transactions
approximately 450; number of stocks traded approxi-

mately 2.7 million.)

Administrative disciplinary action
Against the deputy manager: Suspension of operations

as registered sales representative (one month).

(e) A managing director of Securities Company G
agreed with multiple customers to accept orders for
stock trading and other transactions (August 1992 to
June 1994). The nature of the agreements gave the
managing director discretionary powers to decide,
without customers’ consent, whether to purchase or
sell, shares issued, number of shares and share prices.

In these cases, the managing director acted on his own

Sccurities and I.‘xc_‘hangr: Surveillance Commission

judgment based on discretionary trading account trans-

action contracts.

Administrative disciplinary action
Against the managing director: Cancellation of opera-

tions as registered sales representative,

Note: A violation by the same managing director in the loss
compensation case against Securities Company G
{described in {1)(3) earlier), was taken into account in

determining disciplinary dction.

(3 Entering into securities transactions agreements

in the lmowledge that such transactions will have

manipulative market effect

{Violations of ministerial ordinance, according to SEL
Article 50(1))

The section chief of the institutional division of Secu-
rities Company H, on behalf of a specific customer,
made purchases of a specific stock by market orders
and high limit orders, driving up the price of said stock
to a predetermined level, then executed trading of said
stock at the predetermined price through third parties.
In this case, the section chief continued to receive and
execute transaction orders despite knowing that his
actions to drive up the price of said stock were manipu-

lative and would not reflect market realities.



Administrative disciplinary action
Against the section chief: Suspension of operations as

registered sales representative (two weeks).

(@) Securities transactions for the purpose of pursu-
ing speculative profits

(Violations of ministerial ordinances, according to pre-
amended SEL Article 50(1)5, and ministerial ordi-
nances under SEL Article 50(1)6)

(a) A commission sales representative in Sales Division
11 of Securities Company A, for the purpose of compen-
sating for a decline in commission income owing to
termination of orders by a large customer due to
sluggish market conditions, requested a customer to
open a margin transaction account and, using this
account, on multiple occasions. implemented stock
trading through margin transactions based on his own
calculations (July 1991 to April 1995). (Number of
transactions approximately 500; number of stocks

traded approximately 4 million. )}

Administrative disciplinary action
Against the sales representative: Suspension of opera-

tions as registered sales representative (two months).

(b) The representative branch manager of Branch A of
Securities Company 1, for the purpose of improving his
sales results and pursuing personal profits, using his
friend’s account on multiple occasions implemented
stock trading through margin transactions based on his
own calculations (July 1994 to January 1995). (Num-
ber of transactions approximately 150; number of

stocks traded approximately 200,000.)

Administrative disciplinary action
Against the representative branch manager: Suspen-
sion of operations as registered sales representative

{two weeks).
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Table 1: SESC Recommendations

SESC Year 1992 | SESC Year 1993

SESC Year 1994

(Unit: cases)

SESC Year 1995

Number of recommendations 2 13 5 10
Based on inspections 2 12 5 9
Based on SESC
inspections 1 7 o 2
Based on regicnal finance :
bureau inspections 1 5 5 7
Based on investigations of . 1 . 1
criminal offenses
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